FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2016 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Abramson to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 22 by Senator Morrell

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1
2 3	Delete House Committee Amendment No. 2 by the House Ways and Means Committee (#712)
4	AMENDMENT NO. 2
5	Delete the set of House Floor Amendments by Representative Carpenter (#723)
6	AMENDMENT NO. 3
7 8	In House Committee Amendment No. 3 by the House Ways and Means Committee (#712) on page 1, at the end of line 9, after the period "." and insert the following:
9 10	(vi) The full price of admission tickets for non-athletic events if the event was under contract on or before April 1, 2016."
11	AMENDMENT NO. 4
12 13	In House Committee Amendment No. 7 by the House Ways and Means Committee (#712) on page 1, at the end of line 19, after the period "-" and insert the following:
14 15	(vi) The full price of admission tickets for non-athletic events if the event was under contract on or before April 1, 2016."
16	AMENDMENT NO. 5
17 18	In House Committee Amendment No. 10 by the House Ways and Means Committee (#712) on page 1, at the end of line 27, after the period "." and insert the following:
19 20	(vi) The full price of admission tickets for non-athletic events if the event was under contract on or before April 1, 2016."
21	AMENDMENT NO. 6
22 23	In House Committee Amendment No. 12 by the House Ways and Means Committee (#712) on page 2, at the end of line 5, after the period ". and insert the following:
24 25	(vi) The full price of admission tickets for non-athletic events if the event was under contract on or before April 1, 2016."
26	AMENDMENT NO. 7
27 28	In House Committee Amendment No. 15 by the House Ways and Means Committee (#712) on page 2, delete lines 13 through 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

1	"B. The following allocations of sales and use taxes shall not include the
2	sales and use tax applicable to sales at trade shows or other events at which the
3	sale of such goods or property is the primary purpose of the show or event.
4	(1) Twenty percent of the avails of the sales and use taxes imposed in
5	Orleans Parish by any political subdivision which are attributable to sales in a
6	domed stadium as described in Subsection A shall be distributed to the New
7	Orleans Council on Aging. Monies to satisfy this dedication shall be derived
8	proportionately from the sales and use tax distributions for the following
9	purposes: fifty percent from the City of New Orleans General Fund, thirty
10	percent from the Orleans Parish School Board, and twenty percent from the
11	Regional Transit Authority.
12	(2) For purposes of any parish in which there is located a facility on the
13	property of a public post-secondary educational institution that is subject to the
14	provisions of this Section, the avails of any sales and use tax imposed by any
15	political subdivision which are attributable to sales at that facility shall be
16	allocated to that institution."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 8

- On page 1, line 2, after "39:467" and before the comma "," delete "and 368" insert a comma
- 19 "," and insert "468, and 469(B)"
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 1, line 8, after "39:467" and before "are" delete "and 468" insert a comma "," and
- 22 insert "468, and 469(B)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 2, after "sold" delete the semicolon ";" and delete the remainder of the line
- 25 in its entirety and insert a comma "," and insert "shall be exempt from"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 27 On page 2, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert "events, sold in the primary ticket
- 28 market, but not secondary market sales of such tickets."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 2, line 26, after "sold" delete the semicolon ";" and insert a comma ","
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 32 On page 3, delete line 3 in its entirety and insert "events, sold in the primary ticket
- 33 market, but not secondary market sales of such tickets."
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 3, at the end of line 18, insert a comma ","
- 36 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 3, line 23, after "athletic" delete the remainder of the line and insert "events, sold
- 38 in the primary ticket market, but not secondary market sales of such tickets."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 2 On page 4, at the end of line 14, delete the semicolon ";" and insert a comma ","
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 4 On page 4, line 18, after "athletic" delete the remainder of the line and insert "events, sold
- 5 in the primary ticket market, but not secondary market sales of such tickets."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 7 On page 5, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:
- 8 "§469. Tax rebate; publicly-owned facility activity
- 9 * * *
- B. The Except for those revenues to be allocated in accordance with R.S.

 39:470(B), the right of admission to any event, activity, or enterprise conducted in a publicly owned facility owned and operated by the state or any of its agencies, boards, or commissions shall be subject to rebate of sales and use taxes imposed by any local governmental subdivision as provided in this Section.

- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 5, line 27, after "provisions of" and before the comma "," delete "R.S. 39:367
- 18 **through 369**" and insert "**R.S. 39:467 through 469**"